

No. 23-3655

United States Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit

TURTLE MOUNTAIN BAND OF CHIPPEWA INDIANS, SPIRIT LAKE
TRIBE, WESLEY DAVIS, ZACHERY S. KING, COLLETTE BROWN,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

MICHAEL HOWE, in his official capacity as
Secretary of State of North Dakota,

Defendant-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NORTH DAKOTA
(No. 3:22-cv-00022)

BRIEF OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT

David H. Thompson
Peter A. Patterson
Athanasia O. Livas
Special Assistant Attorneys General
dthompson@cooperkirk.com
ppatterson@cooperkirk.com
alivas@cooperkirk.com
1523 New Hampshire Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036

Philip Axt (ND Bar No. 09585)
Solicitor General
pjaxt@nd.gov
600 E. Boulevard Ave., Dept. 125
Bismarck, ND 58505
David R. Phillips (ND Bar No. 06116)
Special Assistant Attorney General
dphillips@bgwattorneys.com
300 West Century Ave., P.O. Box 4247
Bismarck, ND 58502

Counsel for Defendant-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	5
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	6
I. Factual and Procedural Background	6
II. Statutory Background	11
A. Section 2 of the Voting Rights Act	11
B. 42 U.S.C. § 1983	14
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	15
ARGUMENT	16
I. Standard of Review	16
II. Section 1983 Does Not Provide a Backdoor for a Private Right of Action for Vote Dilution Claims Under Section 2 of the Voting Rights Act	17
A. The <i>Gonzaga</i> Test Determines Whether § 1983 Provides a Private Cause of Action for Plaintiffs’ Claims.....	17
B. Section 1983 Does Not Provide a Private Cause of Action for Plaintiffs’ Claims Under Section 2 of the VRA.....	24
1. Section 2 of the Voting Rights Act does not unambiguously confer new individual rights	24
2. The VRA’s comprehensive enforcement scheme for Section 2 claims also precludes lawsuits by private plaintiffs	31
3. The district court erred in reaching a contrary conclusion. ...	35

III. Even If § 1983 Provides a Private Right of Action for Claims Brought Under Section 2 of the VRA, the District Court Erred in Striking Down North Dakota’s Redistricting Plan38

 A. The District Court Improperly Presumed Plaintiffs’ Remedial Maps Could Be Racial Gerrymanders and Refused to Consider the Fact the State’s Map Performed Better on Traditional Districting Criteria38

 B. Plaintiffs Did Not Offer Sufficient Statistical Evidence of Political Cohesion and Racially Polarized Voting in Subdistricts 9A and 9B44

CONCLUSION.....47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001)	19
<i>Allen v. Milligan</i> , 599 U.S. 1 (2023)	passim
<i>Ark. State Conf. NAACP v. Ark. Bd. of Apportionment</i> , 86 F.4th 1204 (8th Cir. 2023), <i>pet. for reh’g filed</i> (Dec. 11, 2023)	passim
<i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Ctr., Inc.</i> , 575 U.S. 320 (2015)	19
<i>Bethune-Hill v. Virginia State Bd. of Elections</i> , 580 U.S. 178 (2017)	40
<i>Blessing v. Freestone</i> , 520 U.S. 329 (1997)	19, 20, 29, 30
<i>Bone Shirt v. Hazeltine</i> , 461 F.3d 1011 (8th Cir. 2006)	5, 38, 39, 44, 45
<i>Buckley v. Hennepin Cnty.</i> , 9 F.4th 757 (8th Cir. 2021)	16
<i>Burnett v. Grattan</i> , 468 U.S. 42 (1984).....	14
<i>Bush v. Vera</i> , 517 U.S. 952 (1996)	40, 43
<i>Cannon v. Univ. of Chicago</i> , 441 U.S. 677 (1979)	30
<i>City of Mobile v. Bolden</i> , 446 U.S. 55 (1980)	13, 23
<i>City of Rancho Palos Verdes, Cal. v. Abrams</i> , 544 U.S. 113 (2005)	14, 20, 21, 22, 32

<i>Clay v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 90 F.3d 1357 (8th Cir. 1996)	38
<i>Comm. for a Fair and Balanced Map v. Ill. Bd. of Elections</i> , No. 1:11-CV-5065, 2011 WL 5185567 (N.D. Ill. Nov. 1, 2011)	29
<i>Cooper v. Harris</i> , 581 U.S. 285 (2017).....	39, 40, 41
<i>Cottier v. City of Martin</i> , 445 F.3d 1113 (8th Cir. 2006), <i>vacated on reh'g en banc</i> , 604 F.3d 553 (8th Cir. 2010).....	45, 46
<i>Does v. Gillespie</i> , 867 F.3d 1034 (8th Cir. 2017)	19, 36
<i>Gonzaga Univ. v. Doe</i> , 536 U.S. 273 (2002).....	passim
<i>Health & Hosp. Corp. of Marion Cnty. v. Talevski</i> , 599 U.S. 166 (2023).....	passim
<i>Kaplan v. Mayo Clinic</i> , 847 F.3d 988 (8th Cir. 2017)	16
<i>League of United Latin Am. Citizens v. Perry</i> , 548 U.S. 399 (2006)	38, 44
<i>McCready v. White</i> , 417 F.3d 700 (7th Cir. 2005)	22
<i>McConchie v. Scholz</i> , 567 F. Supp. 3d 861 (N.D. Ill. 2021)	34
<i>Merrill v. Milligan</i> , 142 S. Ct. 879 (2022)	34
<i>MHANY Mgmt. Inc. v. Cnty. of Nassau</i> , 843 F. Supp. 2d 287 (E.D.N.Y. 2012)	22
<i>Midwest Foster Care and Adoption Ass'n v. Kincade</i> , 712 F.3d 1190 (8th Cir. 2003)	20, 29

<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995)	13, 42
<i>Pennhurst State School and Hospital v. Halderman</i> , 451 U.S. 1 (1981)	26
<i>Roemmich v. Eagle Eye Dev., LLC</i> , 526 F.3d 343 (8th Cir. 2008)	17
<i>Shaw v. Reno</i> , 509 U.S. 630 (1993)	13, 40
<i>South Carolina v. Katzenbach</i> , 383 U.S. 301 (1966)	6, 12
<i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30 (1986)	passim
<i>Upham v. Seamon</i> , 456 U.S. 37 (1982)	11, 47
<i>Walen v. Burgum</i> , ---F.Supp.3d---, 2023 WL 7216070 (D.N.D. Nov. 2, 2023)	7
<i>Webster v. Fall</i> , 266 U.S. 507 (1925)	36
 <u>U.S. Constitution</u>	
U.S. CONST. amend. XV, § 1	6, 12, 27
 <u>N.D. Constitution</u>	
N.D. CONST., art. IV, § 1	7
N.D. CONST., art. IV, § 2.	7
 <u>Statutes</u>	
28 U.S.C. § 1291	5

28 U.S.C. § 1331	5
42 U.S.C. § 1983	passim
52 U.S.C. § 10301	13, 25
52 U.S.C. § 10301(a)	31
52 U.S.C. § 10301(b)	6, 27, 30, 31
52 U.S.C. § 10310(e)	37
52 U.S.C. § 10308(d)	6, 33
Voting Rights Act Amendments of 1982, Pub. L. No. 97-205, § 3, 96 Stat. 131 (1982), <i>codified at</i> 52 U.S.C. 10301.....	13
<u>Other</u>	
Elmendorf & Spencer, <i>Administering Section 2 of the Voting Rights Act After Shelby County</i> , 115 COLUM. L. REV. 2143, 2157–58 (2015)	34
